## SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

Agenda Item# 10.1g

Meeting Date : February 3, 2022

- Subject : Resolution No. 3248: Authorizing Continued Use of Remote Teleconferencing Provisions Pursuant to AB 361 and Government Code Section 54953

## SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT RESOLUTION NO. 3248 AUTHORIZING THE CONTINUED USE OF REMOTE TELECONFERENCING PROVISIONS (AB 361)

**WHEREAS**, the Governing Board of the Sacramento City Unified School District ("Governing Board")

**WHEREAS**, as a condition of the continued use of the provisions found in Government Code section 54953(e), the Governing Board must reconsider the circumstances of the state of emergency and find that either it continues to directly impact the ability of the members to meet safely in person, and/or state or local officials continue to impose or recommend measures to promote social distancing.

**NOW THEREFORE**, **BE IT RESOLVED**, that the recitals set forth above are true and correct and fully incorporated into this Resolution by reference.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Governing Board has reconsidered the circumstances of the state of emergency and finds that the state of emergency continues to directly impact the ability of members to meet safely in person.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the actions taken by the Governing Board through this Resolution may be applied to all District committees governed by the Brown Act unless otherwise desired by that committee.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** the Governing Board authorizes the Superintendent or their designee(s) to take all actions necessary to continue to conduct Governing Board meetings in accordance with Government Code section 54953(e) and all other applicable provisions of the Brown Act, using teleconferencing for a period of thirty (30) days from the adoption of this Resolution, after which the Governing Board will reconsider the circumstances of the state of emergency.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Sacramento City Unified School District Governing Board on this 3 day of February 2022, by the following vote:

AYES: \_\_\_\_ NOES: \_\_\_\_ ABSTAIN: \_\_\_\_ ABSENT: \_\_\_\_

ATTESTED TO:

Christina Pritchett President of the Board of Education Jorge A. Aguilar Superintendent